The Acquisition represent another effort of the Company, after its investment in new
lighting (LED) and new materials (LTCC and electrolytic copper and platinum (電解銅鉑)),
to invest in the field of new energies. Topsun is engaged in the operations of research,
design and production of high capacity power storage system, which is the core
technology of new energy development. The Company’s investment in Topsun caters for
the development trend in the PRC and the globe and, therefore, enjoys enormous market
and development potential. In view of the strong demand for new energy from the
military and civil industries, the Directors consider that the Acquisition is in the interest
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE ARISING FROM THE ACQUISITION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and
the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediate after
the allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Harvest Rise Investments
Limited (Note 1) 1,523,335,379 29.46 1,523,335,379 27.34

Tat Fai Enterprises Ltd. 660,383,891 12.77 660,383,891 11.85

The Vendor – – 400,000,000 7.18

Directors (Note 2) 28,696,000 0.55 28,696,000 0.52

Public Shareholders 2,958,450,483 57.22 2,958,450,483 53.11

5,170,865,753 100.00 5,570,865,753 100.00

Notes:

1. Harvest Rise Investments Limited is a private company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.
Xiang Xin. Mr. Xiang is the sole director of Harvest Rise Investments Limited and also the director
of the Company.

2. Excluding Mr. Xiang Xin and his associates.

EGM

The EGM (or any adjournment thereof) will be held at 26/F, No. 9 Des Voeux Road
West, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Friday, 10 July 2009 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of
considering and, if thought fit, passing the ordinary resolutions to approve the Specific
Mandate. A notice convening the EGM is set out on pages 10 to 11 of this circular.